– Conventional 2 – – – (2)  –

– Islamic 148 – – – (12) 136

Other assets 22,854 16,004 492 22,506 65,518 127,374

14,412,239 17,987,869 5,744,722 8,121,079 81,018 46,346,927

Financial liabilities

Other liabilities 126,133 15,677 10,499 – 764,987 917,296

Unsecured bearer bonds

and notes 9,083,664 8,402,295 955,000 2,220,068 – 20,661,027

Sukuk 3,764,836 6,030,000 3,630,000 2,425,047 – 15,849,883

RMBS 388,979 250,000 – 370,000 – 1,008,979

IRMBS 405,463 320,000 – 290,000 – 1,015,463

Deferred guarantee fees – – – – 10,058 10,058

Deferred Wakalah fees – – – – 35,723 35,723

13,769,075 15,017,972 4,595,499 5,305,115 810,768 39,498,429

Interest/profit sensitivity gap 643,164 2,969,897 1,149,223 2,815,964

Cumulative gap 643,164 3,613,061 4,762,284 7,578,248

CAGAMAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2020

198

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

43	 INTEREST/PROFIT RATE RISK (CONTINUED)

	 The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments to interest/profit rates movements. The analysis

is based on the assumptions that interest/profit will fluctuate by 100 basis points, with all other variables held constant.

		  Group

		  +100 basis	 -100 basis

		  2020	 2019	 2020	 2019

		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Impact to equity:

Financial asset at FVOCI reserves 	 (127,298)	 (107,801)	 137,637	 115,006

Derivative financial instruments	 –	 (36)	 –	 36

Taxation effects on the above

at tax rate of 24% 	 30,552	 25,881	 (33,033)	 (27,610)

Effect on shareholder’s funds	 (96,746)	 (81,956)	 104,604	 87,432

As percentage of shareholder’s funds	 (1.5%)	 (1.2%)	 1.6%	 1.3%

Impact to income statements:

Net interest/profit income	 12,319	 5,404	 (12,316)	 (5,398)

Taxation effects at the rate of 24%	 (2,957)	 (1,297)	 2,956	 1,296

Effect on net interest income	 9,362	 4,107	 (9,360)	 (4,102)

As percentage of profit after tax 	 2.4%	 1.1%	 (2.4%)	 (1.1%)

44	 CREDIT RISK

44.1	 Credit risk concentration

	 The Group’s counterparties are mainly LPPSA, the GOM, financial institutions and individuals in Malaysia. The financial

institutions are governed by the Financial Services Act 2013 (“FSA”) and the Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 (“IFSA”)

and Development Financial Institution Act 2002 (“DFIA”) are subject to periodic review by the BNM. The following tables

summarise the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk by counterparty or customer or the industry in which they are

engaged as at the statement of financial position date.

CAGAMAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

[…]

The Group consult and obtains endorsements/clearance from an independent Shariah Advisor for all the Islamic products,

transactions and operations to ensure compliance with Shariah requirements. From regulatory standpoint, the Group does

not have direct access to the Shariah Advisory Council (“SAC”) of BNM and/or the Securities Commission of Malaysia

(“SC”) (collectively referred as “SACs”) for Shariah ruling/advice. Where applicable, the Group will obtain the approval of

the SACs through counterparty or intermediary that falls under the purview of BNM, and/or through the principal advisor

of sukuk programme for submission of the Islamic financial products.

52	 CHANGE IN COMPARATIVES

	 Certain comparatives were reclassified to conform to the current financial year’s presentation. The Group’s retained profit

brought forward and net assets are not affected by the reclassification made.

	 The impact of the above on the financial statements of the Group are set out as follows:

i)	 Impact on the income statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

		  Group

			   As previously

			   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated

			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Interest expense		  (1,011,581)	   (2,523)	 (1,014,104)

Non-interest expense		  (43,596)	 2,523	 (41,073)

	 The reclassification was made to classify interest expense on lease liability from non-interest expense into interest expense.

ii)	 Impact on the statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

		  Group

			   As previously

			   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated

			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Cash generated from operations		  4,692,668	  2,648	  4,695,316

Net cash generated from operating

activities 		  6,504,207	 2,648	 6,506,855

Net cash utilised from financing

activities 		   (6,606,705)	 (2,648)	 (6,609,353)

	 The reclassification was made to classify interest expense on lease liability from operating activities into financing activities.

CAGAMAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2020

251

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

52	 CHANGE IN COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

iii)	 Impact on the disclosure notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

		  Group

			   As previously

			   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated

			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

a)	 Mortgage assets – Conventional

PWOR		  6,212,124	 –	 6,212,124

The maturity structure of mortgage assets

– Conventional are as follows:

Maturing within one year		  1,189,583	 (156,924)	 1,032,659

One to three years		  1,583,150	 (232,533)	  1,350,617

Three to five years		  1,303,414	 (163,724)	   1,139,690

More than five years		  2,931,508	 (198,461)	 2,733,047

			   7,007,655	 (751,642)	 6,256,013

Less:

Unaccreted discount		  (739,521)	 739,521	 –

Net advance received		  (12,121)	 12,121	 –

Allowance for impairment losses		  (43,889)	 –	 (43,889)

			   6,212,124	 –	 6,212,124

	 The reclassification was made to comply with MFRS 9 definition of gross carrying amount for financial assets carried

at amortised cost.

CAGAMAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2020

252

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

52	 CHANGE IN COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

iii)	 Impact on the disclosure notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

		  Group

			   As previously

			   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated

			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

b)	 Mortgage assets – Islamic

PWOR		  7,209,409	 –	 7,209,409

The maturity structure of mortgage assets – Islamic

are as follows:

Maturing within one year		  1,029,702	 (131,286)	 898,416

One to three years		  1,472,055	 (201,640)	 1,270,415

Three to five years		  1,345,069	 (152,291)	 1,192,778

More than five years		  4,169,236	 (270,898)	 3,898,338

			   8,016,062	 (756,115)	 7,259,947

Less:

Unaccreted discount		  (745,095)	 745,095	 –

Net advance received		  (11,020)	 11,020	 –

Allowance for impairment losses		  (50,538)	 –	 (50,538)

			   7,209,409	 –	 7,209,409

	 The reclassification was made to comply with MFRS 9 definition of gross carrying amount for financial assets carried

at amortised cost.

c)	 Lease liability

		  Group

			   As previously

			   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated

			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

2019

As at 1 January		  4,916	 –	 4,916

Lease liability interest charged		  (125)	 125	 –

Lease obligation interest expense		  – 	 2,523	 2,523

Lease obligation repayment		  – 	 (2,648)	 (2,648)

As at 31 December		  4,791 	 –	   4,791

CAGAMAS HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2020

253

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

53	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

	 The COVID-19 outbreak developed rapidly in 2020, with a significant number of infections. Measures taken by the Government

of Malaysia to contain the virus have affected economic activity. The Group has taken a number of safety and health measures

to prevent the spread of the COVID-19 virus such as social distancing and working from home. For the financial year ended

31 December 2020, this event has impacted one of the Group’s subsidiaries, CSRP, resulting in an additional ECL of RM8